Value-at-risk, a statistical risk measure, is used to measure the potential loss from adverse market moves under normal market conditions. Historical VaR

simulation is used specifically for market risk under normal conditions. Where adopted historical VaR is be based un-weighted historical data for the previous

12 months, a holding period of one day and a 99% confidence level. Daily VaR estimates are converted to a ten-day holding period. Expected shortfall is

quantified to counteract the limitations of VaR.

Stop-loss triggers are used to protect the profitability of trading desks, and refer to cumulative or daily trading losses that prompt a review or close-out of

positions in trading portfolios.

Independent measurement, monitoring and control of business line and Group wide market risk in accordance to approved risk limits

In recognition of the unpredictability of markets, stress testing is adopted to provide an indication of the potential losses that could occur under extreme

market conditions and where longer holding periods may be required to exit positions.

22

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNITED CAPITAL PLC

Unadited Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

 30 June 2023

Group Value as at 2023 1% higher 1% lower

N'000 N'000 N'000

Financial asset FVTOCI -   -   -

-   -   -

Group Value as at 2022 1% higher 1% lower

N'000 N'000 N'000

Financial asset FVTOCI 5,076,346 5,127,109   5,025,583

5,076,346   5,127,109   5,025,583

30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December

2023 2023 2023 2022

=N=' 000 =N=' 000 =N=' 000 =N=' 000

Assets 852,014   689,890   758,687   614,322

Liabilities 699,484   566,384   699,484   566,384

Impact on profit 152,530   123,506   59,203   47,938

3.7 Equity risk

31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December

2023 2022 2023 2022

=N=' 000 =N=' 000 =N=' 000 =N=' 000

Investment securities at FVTPL 2,247,026   1,927,885   1,154,817   878,831

Investment securities at FVOCI 12,688,332   12,665,456   1,255,808   1,232,932

Impact on Profit for the period

Favourable change @ 5% increase in prices 112,351   96,394   57,741   43,942

Unfavourable change @ 5% reduction in prices (112,351)   (96,394)   (57,741)   (43,942)

Impact on Other Comprehensive Income

Favourable change @ 5% increase in prices 634,417   633,273   62,790   61,647

Unfavourable change @ 5% reduction in prices (634,417)   (633,273)   (62,790)   (61,647)

Financial Risk Management

Interest rate sensitivity analysis as at 30 June, 2023

Interest rate sensitivity analysis as at 31 December, 2022

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group holds investments in listed and unlisted securities. Listed equity securities (quoted on the Nigerian Stock Exchange) is exposed to movement

based on the general movement of the all share index and movement in prices of specific securities held by the Group.

Group Company

Group Company

Sensitivity analysis assuming a 5% increase/decrease in value of equities.

Stress tests carried out by the Group include individual market risk factor testing, combination of market risk factor testing, combination of market factors